
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3358

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST MARCH, 2023


PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY


3358. SHRIMATI SANDHYA RAY:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of various schemes being run by the Government to promote animal husbandry in Madhya Pradesh particularly in Bhind and Datia districts;


(b) the details of funds spent by the Government on the said schemes, district and year-wise;


(c) whether the Government has any proposal in this regard and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether the Government proposes to provide more facilities in Bhind and Datia districts as the said districts are dependent on animal husbandry since independence?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI  PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (d) The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing various schemes to supplement the efforts of States/UTs for promotion and development of animal husbandry and dairying sector across the country including the State of Madhya Pradesh (including Bhind and Datia districts) such as:


i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),

iii. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),

iv. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDCFPO)

v. National Livestock Mission (NLM),

vi. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF)


vii. Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LH&DCP) (wherein erstwhile

Livestock Health and Disease Control Scheme and National Animal Disease

Control Programme were merged with effect from 2021-22)

viii. Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS)


The details of fund released during the last 3 years by the Government on the said schemes to Madhya Pradesh are as under:

(Rs. in lakh)

S. No. Name of the Scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 RGM 2155.86 2113.44 6024.96

2 NPDD 1503.33 1013.48 0.00

3 NLM 0 1089.67 620.97

4 LH&DCP 6637.57 4186.07 6496.00

5 LC & ISS 1256.50 290.00 130.00


Under DIDF, one project with total outlay of Rs. 80.15 crore ( loan component- Rs. 50 crore) has been approved for establishment of 30 MTPD milk powder plant at Indore in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

Details of interest subvention sanctioned and released during 2020-21 to 2021-22 on working capital loan under Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDCFPO)

State


Rs in crore

2020-21 2021-22

 Funds sanctioned
@2%

Interest
subvention
disbursed

 Funds
sanctioned

@2%

Interest
subvention
disbursed

Madhya Pradesh  0.62 0.24 0.00 0.00

The Details of various schemes & funds spent by the Government to promote Animal Husbandry in Madhya Pradesh particularly in Bhind & Datia districts are as under:

S.no Name of Schemes
 Details of funds spent by Government (Rs in Lakhs )

State Government Scheme         BHIND                 DATIA

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

TOTAL 2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

TOTAL

1. Vats Palan
Protsahan Yojan

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Distribution of
breeding bulls on
subsidy

4.05 7.29 0 11.34 4.32 4.05 2.25 10.6

3. Distribution of
breeding Cow bulls

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4. Distribution of bucks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5. Backyard Poultry 2.17 1.25 1.25 4.67 0.84 1.00 0.84 2.62


6. Distribution of goat
unit

2.99 4.53 1.08 8.60 0 0.77 0.78 1.5

7. Acharya Vidyasagar
Gau Samvardhan
Yojan

13.25 6.5 46.06 65.81 0 2.46 15.37 17.5

8. Distribution of
Kadaknath chicks

0.83 0.33 0.33 1.49 0 0 0 0

 Total  28.29 19.90 48.72 91.91 5.16 8.28 19.24 32.68

                                                 GOI Schemes

1. National Livestock
Mission

17.47 19.35 5.65 42.67 14.58 14.39 24.74 53.71

2. SCSP- SCA 0 24.37 15.57 39.95 0 0 0 0

3. NAIP 16.03 16.83 42.09 74.95 9.25 14.95 29.84 54.04

 TOTAL 33.50 60.55 63.31 157.36 23.83 29.34  54.58 107.75


Under NPDD scheme, 11 projects have been approved for Madhya Pradesh with a total outlay of Rs. 6361.30 lakh (Central Share: Rs.5473.98 lakh). The project is being implemented by Madhya Pradesh State Cooperative Dairy Federation. An amount of Rs. 5420.86 lakh has been released till date. The details of the projects are as follows:-

 (Rs. in lakh)

*****

Proj. No.
District covered

Year of
approval

Total
outlay

Central
Share

Funds
released

Unspent

NPDD_MP_01B Khargone 2015-16 758.86 583.13 530.01 0.00

NPDD_MP_02D Dhar and Dewas 2017-18 573.18 292.84 292.84 0.00

NPDD_MP_03D Rajgarh and Bhopal 2017-18 295.60 185.60 185.60 0.00

NPDD_MP_04E
Guna, Sehore, Raisen,
Vidisha, Betul, Ujjain, Ratlam and Mandsaur

2018-19 1589.70 1567.08 1567.08 0.00

NPDD_MP_05E Singroli 2018-19 210.46 134.33 134.33 0.00

NPDD_MP_06E Indore, Khandwa &Badwani 2018-19 911.45 911.45 911.45 0.00

NPDD_MP_07E
Bhind, Sheopur, Shivpuri,
Morena and Datia

2018-19 218.5 203.5 203.50 0.00

NPDD_MP_08F

Indore, Ujjain, Morena,
Mandsaur, Ratlam,
Khargone, Shivpuri, Jhabua,
Barwani, Kandwa,
Burhanpur, Sendhwa
(Barwani), Singrolli

2019 - 20 1320.09 1320.09 1320.09 660.04

NPDD_MP_09G
Chattarpur,
TikamgarhamdSamoh

2020-21 68.46 68.46 68.46 0.00

NPDD_MP_10G Shajapur and Sehore 2020-21 105.00 52.50 52.50 0.00

NPDD_MP_11G
Indore, Dewas, Dhar,
Badwani

2020-21 310.00 155.00 155.00 0.00

 Total  6361.30 5473.98 5420.86 660.04

